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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2095
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02ND DECEMBER, 2019


Funds for School Education


†2095.   SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the programmes/schemes being run by the Government to ease the school education system;

(b) the details of funds allocated by the Government for these programmes, State-wise;

(c) whether the Madhya Pradesh Government has utilised entire funds earmarked for these programmes; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

 (SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)


(a) & (b): The Department has launched the Samagra Shiksha – an Integrated Scheme for School Education by subsuming the erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE) from 2018-19.

It envisages the ‘school’ as a continuum from pre-school, primary, upper primary, secondary to senior secondary levels. The statement showing State and UT-wise details on release of central share and expenditure incurred under Samagra Shiksha during 2018-19 and 2019-20 is at Annexure-

I.


 Further, the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Mid-Day Meal (MDM) is implemented to improve the nutritional status by providing hot cooked meal to children studying in Classes I-VIII of Government, Government-aided Schools, Special Training Centres including Madrasas and Maqtabs. The statement showing State and UT-wise details on release of central share and utilisation under Mid-Day-Meal during 2018-19 and 2019-20 is at Annexure-II.


 Ministry of Human Resource Development is also implementing an umbrella Scheme for Providing Education to Madrasas/Minorities (SPEMM) to encourage Madrasas/Maqtabs to introduce modern subjects in their curriculum and strengthen/augment school infrastructure in Minority Institutions. The scheme comprises of 2 schemes namely, Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madarsas (SPQEM) and Infrastructure Development in Minority Institutions (IDMI).The scheme is being implemented at National level. Both the schemes are voluntary in nature. 16 States have availed benefits under the scheme from 2014-15 onwards. The statement showing State and UT-wise details on release of central share under Scheme for Providing Education to Madrasas/Minorities

(SPEMM) during 2018-19 and 2019-20 is at Annexure-III.


 The Central Sector Scheme ‘National Means-cum-Merit Scholarship Scheme’ is also implemented to award scholarships to meritorious students of economically weaker sections to arrest their drop out at class VIII and encourage them to continue the study at secondary stage. Under the scheme, which is boarded on National Scholarship Portal (NSP), the scholarships are disbursed directly into the Students’ bank accounts by Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT). No grant is released to the State/UT Government.


(c) & (d) : The utilisation of the funds is a continuous process and the funds which are remaining unutilised during a particular financial year are carried forward to the next year.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2095 FOR ANSWER
ON 02.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI REGARDING FUNDS FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION

Statement showing the State and UT-wise details on release of central share and expenditure incurred under Samagra Shiksha during 2018-19 and 2019-20.

(Rs. in lakh)

Sl.No. Name of the State

2018-19 2019-20

Samagra Shiksha Samagra Shiksha

Central Share
Released Expenditure*

Central Share
Released** (Adhoc +

1st Instalment)

1 A & N Islands 2180.33 1766.22 2001.90

2 Andhra Pradesh 95096.76 190605.61 80077.58

3 Arunachal Pradesh 33048.8 41386.2 23874.17

4 Assam 157072.23 162023.01 106872.63

5 Bihar 305837.73 558747.65 237515.28

6 Chandigarh 7714.56 6605.56 3956.81

7 Chhattisgarh 88206.43 152798.14 64441.40

8 Dadra & N. Haveli 3462.38 3555.34 2237.37

9 Daman & Diu 631.22 835.22 133.51

10 Delhi 13981.74 35063.19 18797.80

11 Goa 1353.03 2379.62 1143.12

12 Gujarat 67089.17 152861.67 66636.30

13 Haryana 57841.95 84409.09 47080.27

14 Himachal Pradesh 43295.44 52079.51 35182.22

15 Jammu & Kashmir 171776.09 146445.4 3334.24

16 Jharkhand 68596 130488.03 66463.81

17 Karnataka 62784 129923.72 51082.24

18 Kerala 25604.99 39631.31 14741.54

19 Lakshadweep 265.07 217.79 292.62

20 Madhya Pradesh 243783.65 359283.06 191166.59

21 Maharashtra 95051.92 146341.28 69819.40

22 Manipur 25202.01 25683.1 16227.55

23 Meghalaya 23784.62 36708.57 24217.99

24 Mizoram 14630.41 17081.83 10125.71

25 Nagaland 19766.33 17516.7 10773.19

26 Odisha 123021.51 260807.8 133487.50

27 Puducherry 804.88 2189.42 305.80

28 Punjab 44400 82829.07 18290.63

29 Rajasthan 262721.45 361782.35 197623.20

30 Sikkim 6624.19 9998.24 5932.93

31 Tamil Nadu 147444.01 246585.47 118615.61

32 Telangana 68840.41 108529.98 56244.15

33 Tripura 24896.48 29210.96 15927.09

34 Uttar Pradesh 462541.04 684631.1 246588.01

35 Uttarakhand 51138.26 47717.44 28234.75

36 West Bengal 108934.52 199768.38 117389.02

  Total 2929423.61  4528487.03  2086833.93
        *Expenditure, as reported by the States on PMS, against receipts from Central release, State share release, Unspent Balance and Miscellaneous
 Incomes, if any
     ** Releases as on 15-11-2019 (Ad-hoc + 1st Instalment)


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2095 FOR ANSWER ON
02.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI REGARDING FUNDS FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION


Central Assistance Allocated/Released and utilized under Mid-Day Meal Scheme during 2018-19 and 2019-20.

                  (Rs. in lakh)


S. No. States/UTs
Central Assistance
Allocated/Released Utilized

Central Assistance
Allocated/ Released (as

on 19.11.2019)
2018-19 2019-20

1 Andhra Pradesh 25748.17 24891.49 14525.26
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2506.03 2585.01 1403.47
3 Assam 51982.21 53532.38 32386.64
4 Bihar 112448.94 110854.76 63822.76
5 Chhattisgarh 32085.98 28308.86 12969.91
6 Goa 1309.07 1252.43 732.55
7 Gujarat 42351.63 35897.83 20816.63
8 Haryana 13218.95 11221.87 5058.67
9 Himachal Pradesh  8021.30 8018.81 4206.69
10 Jammu & Kashmir 10665.80 8598.72 2666.45
11 Jharkhand 33242.99 29287.08 18309.02
12 Karnataka 40707.67 43358.74 33112.54
13 Kerala 19856.63 19477.55 11278.63
14 Madhya Pradesh 56191.95 56434.57 27231.81
15 Maharashtra 98185.46 82533.91 55254.54
16 Manipur 2050.81 2151.03 1210.51
17 Meghalaya 7734.39 7119.85 4452.84
18 Mizoram 1889.23 1862.79 1051.18
19 Nagaland 2861.95 2208.58 1339.14
20 Orissa 39556.93 38228.53 21001.96
21 Punjab 15249.99 14605.25 6927.95
22 Rajasthan 42043.30 42136.34 27738.36
23 Sikkim 881.15 865.16 469.16
24 Tamil Nadu 42054.58 41859.94 24594.31
25 Telangana 15757.34 16833.58 10187.74
26 Tripura 5339.03 4998.50 2834.32
27 Uttarakhand 9478.27 9290.60 4827.94
28 Uttar Pradesh 112771.60 110736.90 68058.66
29 West Bengal 91710.01 101761.25 62050.29
30 A&N Islands 584.78 376.49 235.69
31 Chandigarh 1062.83 652.73 588.31
32 D&N Haveli 933.22 562.83 343.73
33 Daman & Diu 304.07 284.31 154.99
34 Delhi 9808.38 9470.37 5997.39
35 Lakshadweep    124.63 97.86 59.36
36 Puducherry 515.51 394.63 118.13

TOTAL (In Lakhs) 951234.78 922751.53 548017.53


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2095 FOR ANSWER ON
02.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI REGARDING FUNDS FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION


Central assistance allocated/released under Scheme for Providing Education to Madrasas/Minorities (SPEMM) during 2018-
19 and 2019-20.


   (Rs. in lakh)

S.
No. State / UT

Central Release 2018-19 Central Release 2019-
20

SPQEM IDMI SPQEM

1 Chhattisgarh 209.67 --- ---
2 Kerala --- 31.685 ---
3 Madhya Pradesh 567.123 --- ---
4 Manipur --- 25 ---
5 Mizoram --- 82.39 ---
6 Tripura 147.6 --- ---
7 Uttar Pradesh 491.444 218.25 5912.088
8 Uttarakhand 51.84 --- ---

Total 1467.677 357.325 5912.088

